AGENDA FOR

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Contact: Julie Gallagher

Direct Line: 0161 2536640

E-mail: julie.Gallagher@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Health and Wellbeing Board

Voting Members: Julie Gonda, Keith Walker, Dave
Bevitt, Stuart North, Karen Dolton, Lesley Jones, Barbara
Barlow, Kiran Patel, Councillor Roy Walker, Councillor
Sharon Briggs, Councillor Rishi Shori, Jon Aspinall,
Steven Taylor, Councillor Andrea Simpson and Maria
Donaldson

Dear Member/Colleague
Health and Wellbeing Board

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing
Board which will be held as follows:-

Date: Wednesday, 14 February 2018
Place: Bury Town Hall
Time: 2.00 pm

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the
Facilities: | appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the
related report should be contacted.

Briefing

Notes:




10

AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to consider
whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda, and if
so, to formally declare that interest.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 8)

Minutes from the meeting held on 23 November are attached.
MATTERS ARISING (Pages 9 - 16)

Forward plan is attached.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting
on any matters for which the Board is responsible.

Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if
required.

PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT (Pages 17 - 226)

Stephen Woods, Senior Medicines Optimisation Pharmacist, GM Shared
Services will report at the meeting. Report attached.

URGENT CARE REDESIGN (Pages 227 - 234)

Dr Kiran Patel, Chair of Bury Clinical Commissioning Group will report at
the meeting. Report attached.

PENNINE ACUTE NHS TRUST WINTER PRESSURES UPDATE (Pages
235 - 240)

Dr Shona McCallum, Medical Director Bury & Rochdale Care Organisation
will report at the meeting.

PENNINE CARE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST WINTER PRESSURES
UPDATE

Daniel Lythgoe, Managing Director, Oldham and Bury, Pennine Care NHS
Foundation Trust will report at the meeting.

ASYLUM MATTERS (Pages 241 - 254)

Estelle Worthington, Campaigns Project Manager, North West will report
at the meeting.



11

12

13
14

15

LOCALITY PLAN AND BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE (Pages 255 -
270)

Phil Thomas, Programme Director (Devolution) will report at the meeting.
FUTURE DIRECTION OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Chris Woodhouse, Corporate Policy, Bury Council will report at the
meeting.

DEVOLUTION UPDATE
URGENT BUSINESS

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.

***FOR INFORMATION - MINUTES OF THE HWB SUB GROUPS
(Pages 271 - 276)

Minutes from meetings of the sub-group attached:
e Adults Safeguarding Board Minutes
e Housing Strategy Programme Board Minutes



This page is intentionally left blank



Document Pack Page 1 Agenda ltem 3

Minutes of: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
Date of Meeting: Thursday 23 November 2017

Present: Cabinet Member Health and Wellbeing Andrea
Simpson (Chair); Councillor Roy Walker,
Opposition Member, Health and Wellbeing;
Representing the voluntary sector Dave Bevitt;
Healthwatch Chair, Barbara Barlow; Director of
Public Health, Lesley Jones; Chief Operating
Officer, CCG, Stuart North; Interim Executive
Director Communities and Wellbeing, Julie
Gonda; Jon Aspinall (GMFRS);

Also in attendance:
Representing Karen Dolton, Karen Whitehead,
Strategic Lead
Public Health Consultant, Jon Hobday
Tracy Minshull, Interim Assistant Director
Commissioning, Finance and Procurement
Maxine Lomax, Head of Safeguarding/Deputy
Director of Nursing and Designated Nurse for
Child Protection and Looked after Children, Bury
CCG
Chris O’Gorman Chair Bury LCO
Michael Hargreaves, Bury CCG
Kim Marshall, Healthy Young Minds
Chris Woodhouse - Improvement Advisor,
Corporate Policy Team
Julie Gallagher — Democratic Services
Chloe McCann - Assistant Improvement Officer

Apologies:
Leader of the Council, Councillor Rishi Shori
Keith Walker, Pennine Care Foundation Trust
Interim Director of Children’s Services, Karen
Dolton;
Pennine Acute NHS Trust, Steve Taylor; Cabinet
Member for Children and families, Councillor
Sharon Briggs

Public attendance: 3 members of the public were in attendance

HWB.267 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Walker declared a personal interest in respect of HWB.273 as a
former lay member of Cygnet Health Care.

HWB. 268 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

219



Document Pack Page 2

It was agreed:

The minutes of the meeting held on the 28t September 2017 be approved
as a correct record.

HWB.269 MATTERS ARISING

HWB.

HWB.

HWB.

Councillor Walker referred to an ongoing Parliamentary Select Committee
review into the potential harmful risks associated with electronic
cigarettes.

The Director of Public Health reported that the most recent evidence
suggests that vaping is safer than smoking, it is still unknown the long
term effects.

270 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions from members of the public present at the
meeting.

271 URGENT AND EMERGENCY CARE UPDATE

In the absence of Steve Taylor, representative from Pennie Acute NHS
Trust, Stuart North, Chief Operating Officer, Bury CCG provided members
of the Board with a verbal update.

Fairfield General Hospital has been the best performing hospital in Greater
Manchester for the last three months. Challenges still remain as a quarter
of Bury Residents would visit North Manchester General Hospital problems
still exist at this site with regards to delayed discharge.

In response to a Member’s question, the Chief Operating Officer reported
that CCGs proposals for Urgent and Emergency Care were discussed at
the most recent CCG Board meeting. A comprehensive update will be
considered at the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

It was agreed:

Bury Clinical Commissioning Group’s proposals for Urgent and emergency
Care will be considered at the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing
Board.

272 BETTER CARE FUND AND IMPROVED BETTER CARE FUND
Tracy Minshull, Interim Assistant Director Commissioning, Procurement
and Finance attended the meeting to provide members with an update in

respect of the Better Care Fund and the new Improved Better Care Fund.
The presentation contained the following information:

220



Document Pack Page 3

The Better Care Fund is a programme spanning both the NHS and local
government, the programme seeks to join-up health and care services
and aims to help people can manage their own health and wellbeing.

The following better car fund metrics have been identified:
e Non-Elective admissions
e Long term support needs for 65+ met by admission to residential or
nursing home (per 100,000)
e Proportion of people 65+ still at home 91days from hospital into
rehabilitation services
e Delayed transfers of care from hospital (per 100,000)

The Assistant Director reported that the Local Authority and its partners

are not yet on track to meet the targets in the following areas:

1. Non-elective admissions first consultant episodes

2. Long term support needs of older people (aged 65 and over) met be
admission to residential and nursing care homes per 100,000
population

3. Delayed transfers of care (delayed days) from hospital per 100,000
population (aged 18+)

The Assistant Director reported that the Council are on track to meet the
target in respect of the proportion of older people (65 and over) who were
still at home 91 days after discharge from hospital into re-ablement and
rehabilitation services.

The Assistant Director reported that the IBCF was given on top_of the
national BCF funding to help with covering the costs associated with the
National Living Wage, Maintain Adult Social Care, Investing in new
services to support managing transfers of care

The IBCF funded projects will inclu
[...]
oach to addressing mental
health across the life course, which should ensure a system wide
approach and to achieve efficiencies and reduce duplication.

2. Bring the findings back to the health and wellbeing board for
agreement and endorsement.

HWB.276 GREATER MANCHESTER WORKING WELL EARLY HELP
PROGRAMME: TOWARDS A POPULATION APPROACH TO
WORK AND HEALTH

The Director of Public Health submitted a report in relation to the Greater
Manchester Working Well Early Help Programme. The objective of the
Working Well scheme is to facilitate health GM work places, supporting
employers and employees to reduce sickness absence and increase
productivity; as well as effectively supporting workers to retain or return
to employment when suffering from poor health or disability.

It was agreed:

That Bury’s Health and Wellbeing Board approves the participation in the
Greater Manchester Working Well Early Help Programme: towards a
population approach to work and health.

HWB.277 URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business reported.

HWB.278 FOR INFORMATION SUB GROUP MINUTES
The following minutes were included for information:
Children’s Trust

Housing Strategy Board

Adult Safeguarding Board
Climate Change Board

224



Document Pack Page 7

Councillor Andrea Simpson
Chair

(Note: The meeting started at 2pm and finished at 4pm)

225



This page is intentionally left blank



05/02/2018 Health & Wellbeing Board Forward Plan 2017/18

O
o
0
-
3
®
>
—
U
Q
)
=~
-U
Q
Q
®
O

7 wa)| epusby




05/02/2018 Health & Wellbeing Board Forward Plan 2017/18

O
o
O
c
3
@
S
—
U
oY
o
Q
o
Qv
Q
M
H
o




05/02/2018 Health & Wellbeing Board Forward Plan 2017/18

O
o
O
c
3
@
S
—
U
oY
o
Q
o
Qv
Q
M
H
|




05/02/2018 Health & Wellbeing Board Forward Plan 2017/18

- Interactive discussion/ focus Agenda Items

),
o
o
c
3
o)
-]
—
U
o
o
Q
-
Qv
Q
5
H
N




05/02/2018 Health & Wellbeing Board Forward Plan 2017/18

O
o
O
c
3
@
S
—
U
oY
o
Q
o
Qv
Q
M
H
w




05/02/2018

Health & Wellbeing Board Forward Plan 2017/1
[...]
olders....please provide details.

Cross-organisation Working Group
has been tracking progress
virtually adding proposed edits
during the development of drafts
and subsequent final version.

Page | 1



http://www.theburydirectory.co.uk/healthandwellbeingboard
http://www.theburydirectory.co.uk/healthandwellbeingboard
http://jsna.theburydirectory.co.uk/kb5/bury/jsna/home.page
http://jsna.theburydirectory.co.uk/kb5/bury/jsna/home.page

Document Pack Page 18

2. Introduction / Background

The Pharmacy Needs Assessment (PNA) was last completed in 2015 - the results
of which are published on the JSNA. It is a legal document which details
services which would be desirable and necessary in a locality based on the local
health needs and population demographics. There is a requirement for the Bury
PNA to be refreshed by 31st March 2018.

The Health and Social Care Act 2012 transferred the responsibility for developing
and updating the PNAs to the LA Health and Wellbeing Boards (HWBs). The NHS
(Pharmaceutical Services and Local Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2013
set out the legislative basis for developing and updating PNAs and can be found
at: http://www.dh.gov.uk/health/2013/02/pharmaceutical-services-regulations/.

Bury Council and CCG, along with the other localities within Greater Manchester,
have commissioned Greater Manchester Shared Services (GMSS) to undertake
the development of the revised PNA. The GMSS met a steering group for this
locally, which included the Council, CCG, Healthwatch and LPC to discuss the
process.

A public survey was launched on the 9t June, through an online questionnaire
with paper made available at local libraries and pharmacies. This was to
understand the local view on access to and use of pharmacies. At the same time
a survey took place of local pharmacies on their provision, and an analysis of
existing data on local demographics.

The findings of these surveys have and data analysis have formed the basis of
the draft PNA, brought to
[...]
to 2017

N /] \ LV

’7 WA

2017

[
/

T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T

1 2 3 45 6 7 8 9 10111213 14151617 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 252627 28293031 1 2 3 4 5 6

2018

6£Z abed 3ored uswnoog



3.5

2.5

1.5

0.5

FGH 12 Hour Trolley Waits

1st Jan - 6th Feb 18 compared to 2017

1 2 3 45 6 7 8 9 101112 13 14

15

16 17 18

19

20 21 22

23

24 25 26 27 28 29

30

311 2 3 4 5 6

2017
2018

07z abed »oed uuswnaog



Document Pack Page 241

Agenda Item 10

Bury Health and Wellbeing Board

Title of the Report Healthcare charging:

the impact on refugees and people seeking asylum

Date

14.02.17

Contact Officer

Estelle Worthington

HWB Lead in this
area

1. Executive Summary

Is this report for?

Decision
|

Discussion
|

Information
X

Why is this report being brought to the
Board?

Please detail which, if any, of the Joint
Health and Wellbeing Strategy
priorities the report relates to. (See
attached Strategy)

Living_well_in_Bury _
Making_it_happen_to

1: Ensuring a positive start to life for children,
young people and families

2: Encouraging healthy lifestyle and behaviours
in all actions and activities

3: Helping to build strong communities,
wellbeing and mental health.

Please detail which, if any, of the Joint
Strategic Needs Assessment priorities
the report relates to. (See attached
JSNA)

Bury JSNﬁinal for
HWBB 3.pdf

Pregnancy and Early Years
Children and Young People
Vulnerability

Ill Health and Mortality

Key Actions for the Health and
Wellbeing Board to address — what
action is needed from the Board and its
members? Please state
recommendations for action.

Promote a clear message in Bury and
across GM that GPs have a duty to
register any patient, regardless of
immigration status or ability to show
supporting paperwork (see NHS England
Patient Registration Leaflet)

Promote the ‘Safe Surgeries Toolkit’ to
prevent patient data being shared.
Call on GM Health and Social Care
Partnership to invest in a specialist
healthcare service for people seeking
asylum across GM, addressing primary
care and mental health needs, and

Page | 1




Document Pack Page 242

delivered in partnership with voluntary
sector.

- Call on GM Health and Social Care
Partnership to invest in a specialist
advocacy service to help patients
challenge erroneous charges.

- Support impact assessment of charging
and data-sharing in GM.

What requirement is there for internal | Communication with GM Health and Social Care
or external communication around this | partnership on joint commissioning of specialist

? .
arear service for asylum seekers.

Assurance and tracking process — Has | NO
the report been considered at any
other committee meeting of the
Council/meeting of the CCG
Board/other stakeholders....please
provide details.

2. Introduction / Background

See Powerpoint

3. key issues for the Board to Consider

See Powerpoint

4. Recommendations for action

See Powerpoint

5. Financial and legal implications (if any)
If necessary please see advice from the Council Monitoring Officer

Jayne Hammond ( ) or Section 151
Officer Steve Kenyon ( ).

Page | 2


mailto:J.M.Hammond@bury.gov.uk
mailto:S.Kenyon@bury.gov.uk

Document Pack Page 243

6. Equality/Diversity Implications

CONTACT DETAILS:
Contact Officer:
Telephone number:
E-mail address:

Date:

Page | 3



This page is intentionally left blank



asylum matters

Healthcare charging:
the impact on refugees and people seeking
asylum

Estelle Worthington,
Asylum Matters

Gz abed Moed uawnioq



Common barriers to accessing healthcare
for refugees and people seeking asylum

- Difficulties with GP registration =AY [

- Frontline staff questioning their ¥ . "_, ‘
entitlement

- Language barriers and
communication issues

- No-choice dispersal and frequent
moves

- Having been charged for care in the
past or fear of charging in the
future

- Fear of breaches of patient

confidentiality with Home Office
- Lack of awareness about how NHS
works

oz abed Jded juswndod



Who is entitled to what?

Refugees: entitled to free healthcare at all
levels of care.

People seeking asylum: entitled to free healthcare at
all levels of care (whilst their application for asylum is

still being considered or any appeal is pending).

Refused asylum seekers: charging for secondary care
has been in place for some time. This group is now
chargeable for many other health services. However,
charges do not apply to those receiving Home Office
Section 4 support, or those supported by the local
authority under the Care Act 2014.

£ _BANK, !f.\'(.lu\,,\'l’ Bed

BUT, regardless of the patient’s chargeable status, all L {_q,ﬁ_‘.“’ o] ﬂ
immediately necessary and urgent treatment mustbe =  ,, N
provided, though the patient may later be charged. b i)

- -
8

L2 abed 3oed uawnioq



NHS Charging Regulations

New rules came into force on 23 October 2017 affecting those not
‘ordinarily resident’ in the UK. These:

* Extend charging into community healthcare services

Includes community midwifery, community mental health services,
termination of pregnancy services, district nursing, support groups,
advocacy services, drug and alcohol services, and specialist services
for homeless people and asylum seekers.

Excludes health visitors and school nurses.

* Introduce up-front charging

If a patient cannot prove that they are entitled to free care, they will
receive an estimated bill for their treatment, and treatment will be
withheld until the patient pays in full, unless it is deemed ‘urgent’
or ‘immediately necessary.’

Home Office will be notified of any unpaid bills over £500.

gz obed Jded juswndod



Some exemptions apply...

‘Chargeable’ patients won’t be charged for:

GP services;

A&E, including walk-in centres, minor injuries units or urgent care
centres (up until the point when patient admitted);

family planning services (does not include termination of
pregnancy);

diagnosis and treatment of specified infectious diseases and
sexually transmitted infections;

palliative care services provided by a registered palliative care
charity or a community interest company;

services that are provided as part of the NHS111 telephone
advice line;

treatment required for a physical or mental condition caused by:
torture; FGM; domestic violence; or sexual violence.

6172 obed Jded juswndod



Other developments preventing refugees and people
seeking asylum getting the care they need

Data-Sharing
Memorandum of Understanding has been in place between
the Home Office and NHS Digital since 1% January 2017.

Allows the Home Office enforcement staff to access
patient registration data, including full name, date of birth,
gender, last known address and date of NHS registration of
patients.

The Home Office made 8,127 requests for data in the first
11 months of 2016 alone. This led to 5,854 people being
traced by immigration teams.

Changes to GMS1 Form
4 Now includes a ‘supplementary questions’ section to
- determine a patient’s eligibility for free healthcare.

0Sz obed Jded juswndod



How can we change the
story?

152 abed Yoed uawnaoq



Solutions

Promote a clear message in Bury and across GM that GPs have a duty to
register any patient, regardless of immigration status or ability to show
supporting paperwork (see NHS England Patient Registration Leaflet)

Promote the ‘Safe Surgeries Toolkit’ to prevent patient data being shared.

Call on GM Health and Social Care Partnership to invest in a specialist
healthcare service for people seeking asylum across GM, addressing

primary care and mental health needs, and delivered in partnership with
voluntary sector.

Call on GM Health and Social Care Partnership to invest in a specialist
advocacy service to help patients challenge erroneous charges.

Contribute to impact assessment of charging and data-sharing in GM.

2GSz obed Jded juswndod



Health &
Wellbeing Boards
to develop local

Best practice examples...

Use NHS England

Patient Registration strategy for
Allow for Guidance!! refuge
[...]

	13 Appendix Thirteen - Analysis of PNA Consultation

	7 Urgent Care Redesign
	8 Pennine Acute NHS Trust Winter Pressures Update
	10 Asylum Matters
	NHS Charging - info for Bury H&WB Board

	11 Locality Plan and Better Care Fund Update
	BCF Q3 Presentation

	15 ***For information - Minutes of the HWB Sub Groups
	Meeting Notes Bury Safeguarding Adults Board 16 Jan 2018




Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date of Meeting: 14 February 2018

Present: Councillor  (in the Chair)
Councillors R Walker, S Briggs, R Shori and A Simpson

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Walker, Staurt North and Taylor

HWB.377 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Steve Taylor; Pennine Acute NHS Trust
Keith Walker; Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust
Stuart North; Chief Operating Officer, Bury Clinical Commissioning Group

HWB.378 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor R Shori declared a personal interest in respect of all items to be 
considered as his partner is employed by the NHS.
Councillor A Simpson declared a personal interest in respect of all items to be 
considered due to her appointment as Lord Peter Smith assistant at the Greater 
Manchester Health and Social Care Partnership Board.

HWB.379 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was agreed:

The minutes of the meeting held on the 23rd November 2017 be approved as a 
correct record.

HWB.380 MATTERS ARISING 

Councillor Walker referred to an ongoing Science and Technology Parliamentary 
Select Committee review into the potential harmful risks associated with electronic 
cigarettes.

The Director of Public Health reported that the most recent advice from Public 
Health England in respect of E-cigarettes is that they are a safer alternative to 
smoking, the longer term effects still remain unknown.

Councillor Shori asked for an update with regards to the Council’s response to the 
Wood review and the future role of the Children’s Safeguarding Board.  The 
Interim Director of Children’s Services reported that membership of the 
safeguarding Board remains the same, work is underway at GM to assess the 
current arrangements and in particular how the local safeguarding boards are held 
to account.  There is no requirement that the Chair be independent and a process 
as to what the Board will look like going forward commenced recently.



Health and Wellbeing Board, 14 February 2018

2

It was agreed:

Following a request from Councillor Walker the Local Transformation Plan 
(Children’s Mental Health) will be considered at a future meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.

HWB.381 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no questions from members of the public present at the meeting.

HWB.382 PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT 

Stephen Woods, Senior Medicines Optimisation Pharmacist, Greater Manchester 
Shared Services attended the meeting to present the final version of Bury’s 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment.  The Assessment is a legal document which 
details services which be desirable and necessary in a locality based on the local 
health needs and population demographics.  There is a requirement for the Bury 
PNA to be refreshed by 31st March 2018.

It was agreed:

That the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2018 to 2021 be approved and be 
published on the Council’s website.

HWB.383 URGENT CARE REDESIGN 

Dr Patel, Chair Bury Clinical Commissioning Group attended the meeting to 
provided members with an overview of the Urgent care redesign proposals.  The 
presentation contained the following information:
The proposals build on national and Greater Manchester guidance and focus on the 
delivery of services with the locality and integrated hubs.  The proposals have 
been influenced by the previously undertaken engagement phase and will now 
include; the promotion of the GP telephone number, available 24 hours a day 
seven days a week; retained walk-in service and a new Urgent Treatment Centre.
The aim of the proposals will be to reduce the utilisation of emergency services, 
promote self-care and encourage initial phone contact.  As well as the 
development of integrated services at hubs, which will include multidisciplinary 
teams; staff at these centres will be able to access a patient’s medical records.

Dr Patel reported that the 6 week consultation will run from 29th January until 11th 
March 2018.  The CCG governing Body will meet on the 28th March to consider the 
proposals.

Those present were invited to ask questions and the following issues were raised:

Responding to a Member’s question, Dr Patel reported that the proposed 
integrated hubs will be sustainable if NHS staff work differently. GPs do not want 
to work in the current system, the proposed new system it is hoped, will be an 
attractive alternative for them.  

Concerns were raised that the new system will put a great deal of emphasis on 
GPs (and their staff) staffing the Urgent Treatment Centre and the integrated 



Health and Wellbeing Board, 14 February 2018

3

hubs.  General Practice is stretched as it is and this will add to the pressures 
already faced in primary care.  Dr Patel reported that between 30% and 40% of 
patients he sees daily within GP, do not need to be seen by a GP and may be seen 
by another NHS professional freeing up his time to support the Integrated Hubs.

Dr Patel reported that a greater emphasis needs to be placed on self- care and 
prevention, as well as a consistent offer from Pharmacies in respect of the services 
they offer.  The CCG is working with partners in GM to develop a healthy living 
offer across the footprint.  Education is key in respect of the proposals. 

With regards to the roll out and the addition of further Hubs, Dr Patel reported 
that this will be based on the outcomes within the initial facilities as well as also 
the local resource and the specific need in each area.

The Urgent Treatment Centre will be open for 12 hours a day, based at Fairfield 
hospital and will be clinically led by primary care staff including GPs and nurses.  
Staff will have access to patients’ medical records to help with their care and will 
include pre-booked, same day appointments accessible by health care 
professionals as well as walk-in appointments for A&E streamed patients.  The 
centre will have access to diagnostic tests including x-ray facilities.  A similar 
facility will be available for residents in the South of the Borough at North 
Manchester General Hospital.

Members expressed concerns that there was no consistent offer across the 
Integrated Hubs and no clear timescales for the role out of the additional hubs.  
Dr Patel reported that what services will be delivered and where will be dependent 
on how the LCO responds and also how as a Board the self-care agenda is 
supported.

It was agreed:

1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board supports the Urgent Care Redesign 
proposals as presented.

2. That at a future meeting of the Board information is considered in respect of:
a. Timescales for the future roll out of the additional Integrated Health and Social 

Care Hubs
b. The make-up and scope, including staffing, of all the Integrated Health and 

Social Care Hubs and the Urgent Care Treatment Centre, and
c. Further information in respect of how the CCG in partnership with Public 

Health will develop and expand the self-care agenda.

HWB.384 PENNINE ACUTE NHS TRUST WINTER PRESSURES UPDATE 

Dr Shona McCallum, Medical Director, Bury and Rochdale attended the meeting to 
present an overview of the winter pressured faced by Fairfield Hospital.  The 
presentation contained information in respect of the number of attendances, 
averaging 200 plus and the number of four hour target breaches.

Dr McCallum reported that a Bury System Leaders Forum has been established 
weekly, as well as 7 day working and speciality in-reach for Frail Elderly patients. 



Health and Wellbeing Board, 14 February 2018

4

Responding to a member’s question the Medical Director reported that the Trust 
had prepared for potential pressures, all elective surgery for orthopaedics, Ear 
nose and throat were cancelled to enable medical staff to be released to provide 
support in A&E and on the wards.  

With regards to the stress and sickness levels amongst staff, the Medical Director 
reported that there had not been an increase in sickness levels.  Most services 
have been operational seven days a week in order to deal with the increase 
workload, staff have been able to take time off in the week to make up for the 
additional hours worked.

The Medical Director reported that NWAS have diverted a greater number of 
ambulances to the Fairfield site as a result of the planning they had put in place to 
deal with the winter pressures.

Dr Patel reported that the solution is not urgent care or increasing urgent care 
capacity, work must be undertaken to address care planning in particular for those 
living with long term conditions and complex needs to avoid escalation in their 
conditions.

The Medical Director reported that de-brief sessions with staff will be held in March 
to discuss lessons learned and inform future winter pressures planning.

It was agreed:

Dr S McCallum, Medical Director be thanked for her attendance. 

HWB.385 PENNINE CARE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST WINTER PRESSURES UPDATE 

A representative from Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust attended the meeting 
to provide an update in respect to winter pressures within the Trust.  The 
representative reported that there had been delays in packages of care, walk in 
centres however had remained open and fully staffed during this period.  Staff have 
been under severe pressure during this period and sickness levels have increased.  
This has been particularly problematic across the district nursing teams and the 
Trust has had to rely heavily on agency staff.

The problems within district nursing has been further exacerbated by the acuity 
levels of patients being discharged in to the community, staff are not always 
adequately able to deal with these patients.

As well as staff sickness the Pennine Care representative reported high levels of 
sickness at a management level, which adds further pressure.  Challenging times 
still remain and the Trust would like to see additional funding from the 
Commissioners.  Additional funding has been made available as a result of the 
devolution agenda but this has not been apparent in community services.

HWB.386 ASYLUM MATTERS 

Estelle Worthington, Asylum Matters attended the meeting to provide a verbal 
update in respect of healthcare charging and the impact on refugees and people 
seeking asylum.  The presentation contains the following information:



Health and Wellbeing Board, 14 February 2018

5

New rules came into force on 23 October 2017 affecting those not ‘ordinarily 
resident’ in the UK. These extend charging into community healthcare services, 
includes community midwifery, community mental health services, termination of 
pregnancy services, district nursing, support groups, advocacy services, drug and 
alcohol services, and specialist services for homeless people and asylum seekers. 
Excludes health visitors and school nurses, introduce up-front charging 
If a patient cannot prove that they are entitled to free care, they will receive an 
estimated bill for their treatment, and treatment will be withheld until the patient 
pays in full, unless it is deemed ‘urgent’ or ‘immediately necessary.’  The Home 
Office will be notified of any unpaid bills over £500.

It was agreed:

That the health and wellbeing board would support:
 The promotion of a clear message in Bury and across Greater Manchester that GPs 

have a duty to register any patient, regardless of immigration status or ability to 
show supporting paperwork 

 The promotion the ‘Safe Surgeries Toolkit’ to prevent patient data being shared.
 A call on Greater Manchester Health and Social Care Partnership to invest in a 

specialist healthcare service for people seeking asylum across Greater Manchester, 
addressing primary care and mental health needs, and delivered in partnership 
with voluntary sector. 

 A call on Greater Manchester Health and Social Care Partnership to invest in a 
specialist advocacy service to help patients challenge erroneous charges.

 The contribution of an impact assessment of charging and data-sharing in Greater 
Manchester. 

HWB.387 LOCALITY PLAN AND BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE 

Phil Thomas, Programme Director attended the meeting to provide an update on 
the Better Care Fund Metrics.  Localities are required to provide quarterly BCF 
updates, signed off by the Health and Wellbeing Board.  The following metrics 
have been identified

 Non-elective admissions - reduction in non-elective admissions
 Permanent admissions - rate of permanent admissions to residential care per 

100,000 population (65+)
 Effectiveness of reablement - proportion of older people (65 and over) who were 

still at home 91 days after discharge from hospital into reablement / rehabilitation 
services 

 Delayed transfers of care (DToC) - delayed transfers of care (delayed days) from 
hospital
Managerial leads have been identified for each metric.

It was agreed:

Phil Thomas Programme Director be thanked for his attendance.

HWB.388 FUTURE DIRECTION OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

It was agreed:



Health and Wellbeing Board, 14 February 2018

6

That the Items Future direction of the Health and Wellbeing Board and Devolution 
Update would be deferred to the next meeting of the Board, scheduled to be held 
on the 28th March 2018.

HWB.389 DEVOLUTION UPDATE 

It was agreed:

That the Items Future direction of the Health and Wellbeing Board and Devolution 
Update would be deferred to the next meeting of the Board, scheduled to be held 
on the 28th March 2018.

HWB.390 URGENT BUSINESS 

Dave Bevitt informed the meeting that he was stepping down from the Board to 
be replaced by a new voluntary service representative, the independent chair of 
the voluntary community and faith alliance.  The Chair thanked Dave Bevitt for the 
support and commitment he has shown to the Board and wished him well for the 
future.

HWB.391 ***FOR INFORMATION - MINUTES OF THE HWB SUB GROUPS 

The following minutes were included for information:

Children’s Trust; Housing Strategy Board; Adult Safeguarding Board; Climate 
Change Board.

COUNCILLOR 
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at Time Not Specified and ended at Time Not 
Specified)


